In accordance with Sections 859A and 859J of the Companies Act 2006

MR01 Particulars of a charge

ed outside of outside out	delivered with the dathe 21 day g the time a certified of on the put	to the lay after yes it will for delicopy of ablic rec	the of the libe in the libert	You ma register instrume strar for date of ci rejected	y not use this form to a charge where ther ent Use form MR08 registration within reation of the charge unless it is accompa- nt with this form. This send the original	e is no	For further information, please refer to our guidance at www companieshouse gov uk *A471NZFF* 09/05/2015 #180 COMPANIES HOUSE For official us	
ed outside of outside out	with the da the 21 day g the time a certified of lon the pu	ay after ys it wil for del copy of iblic rec	the of be invery the incord	date of corected or constructed or c	reation of the charge unless it is accompa nt with this form. Thi	SATURDAY	COMPANIES HOUSE For official us Filling in this form	
pany details 3 3 R TAVERNS	5 5 6	o	cord	nstrume Do not	nt with this form Thi send the original	A05	COMPANIES HOUSE For official us Filling in this form	
5 3 3 R TAVERNS	5 6	1 1	1				→ Filling in this form	
R TAVERNS	LIMITE	1 1	1				1 -	
ge creation		D					Please complete in typescript or	
	• .				AMBER TAVERNS LIMITED			
							All fields are mandatory unless specified or indicated by *	
	date							
す	5	y 2	ó	y, 5	,			
s of perso	ns, secu	rity ag	jent	s or tru	stees entitled to	the charg	e	
		ach of t	he p	ersons, s	ecurity agents or tru	stees		
BANK TRU	STEES L	IMITE)					
								
e statement l confirm that t	below here are n	nore tha			•			
	e show the nad to the char BANK TRU e are more the statement of the confirm that the confirmation that the c	e are more than four nate statement below confirm that there are mere are m	e show the names of each of the dot to the charge BANK TRUSTEES LIMITED e are more than four names, per statement below	s of persons, security agent e show the names of each of the part to the charge BANK TRUSTEES LIMITED e are more than four names, pleas e statement below confirm that there are more than for	s of persons, security agents or true show the names of each of the persons, sed to the charge BANK TRUSTEES LIMITED e are more than four names, please supply e statement below confirm that there are more than four person	s of persons, security agents or trustees entitled to e show the names of each of the persons, security agents or tru ed to the charge BANK TRUSTEES LIMITED e are more than four names, please supply any four of these na e statement below confirm that there are more than four persons, security agents of	s of persons, security agents or trustees entitled to the charge eshow the names of each of the persons, security agents or trustees ad to the charge BANK TRUSTEES LIMITED e are more than four names, please supply any four of these names then e statement below confirm that there are more than four persons, security agents or	

Particulars of a charge **Brief description** Please submit only a short Please give a short description of any land, ship, aircraft or intellectual property description if there are a number of registered or required to be registered in the UK subject to a charge (which is plots of land, aircraft and/or ships, not a floating charge) or fixed security included in the instrument you should simply describe some of them in the text field and add a Brief description The freehold property being the Plough & Harrow Inn, statement along the lines of, "for High Street, Hucknall, Nottingham, NG15 7HG registered more details please refer to the at HM Land Registry under Title Number NT443843 instrument* Please limit the description to the available space Other charge or fixed security Does the instrument include a charge (which is not a floating charge) or fixed security over any tangible or intangible or (in Scotland) corporeal or incorporeal property not described above? Please tick the appropriate box [x] Yes ☐ No Floating charge Is the instrument expressed to contain a floating charge? Please tick the appropriate box Yes Continue [x] No Go to Section 7 Is the floating charge expressed to cover all the property and undertaking of the company? ☐ Yes **Negative Pledge** Do any of the terms of the charge prohibit or restrict the company from creating further security that will rank equally with or ahead of the charge? Please tick the appropriate box [x] Yes ☐ No Trustee statement • This statement may be filed after You may tick the box if the company named in Section 1 is acting as trustee of the registration of the charge (use the property or undertaking which is the subject of the charge form MR06) Signature Please sign the form here Signature Signature X This form must be signed by a person with an interest in the charge

CHFP025 06/14 Version 2 0

MR01

MR01

Particulars of a charge

Presenter information	Important information		
You do not have to give any contact information, but if you do, it will help Companies House if there is a query on the form. The contact information you give will be	Please note that all information on this form will appear on the public record		
visible to searchers of the public record	£ How to pay		
Contact name JCH/N17760/166	A fee of £13 is payable to Companies House in respect of each mortgage or charge filed		
Company name DWF LLP	on paper		
	Make cheques or postal orders payable to 'Companies House'		
Address 5 St Paul's Square	Companies Flouse		
Old Hall Street	☑ Where to send		
Posttown Liverpool	You may return this form to any Companies House address. However, for expediency, we advise you to return it to the appropriate address below:		
County/Region			
Postcode L 3 9 A E	For companies registered in England and Wales: The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,		
Country	Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff		
DX 14128 Liverpool	For companies registered in Scotland		
Telephone 0151 907 3000	The Registrar of Companies, Companies House, Fourth floor, Edinburgh Quay 2,		
✓ Certificate	139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, Scotland, EH3 9FF DX ED235 Edinburgh 1		
We will send your certificate to the presenter's address	or LP - 4 Edinburgh 2 (Legal Post)		
if given above or to the company's Registered Office if you have left the presenter's information blank	For companies registered in Northern Ireland: The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,		
✓ Checklist	Second Floor, The Linenhall, 32-38 Linenhall Street, Belfast, Northern Ireland, BT2 8BG		
We may return forms completed incorrectly or	DX 481 N R Belfast 1		
with information missing.	Further information		
Please make sure you have remembered the following:	For further information, please see the guidance notes		
The company name and number match the	on the website at www companieshouse gov uk or		
information held on the public Register You have included a certified copy of the	email enquiries@companieshouse gov uk		
instrument with this form	This form is available in an		
You have entered the date on which the charge was created	alternative format Please visit the		
You have shown the names of persons entitled to	forms page on the website at		
the charge You have ticked any appropriate boxes in Sections 3, 5, 6, 7 & 8	www.companieshouse gov.uk		
You have given a description in Section 4, if			
appropriate You have signed the form			
You have enclosed the correct fee			
Please do not send the original instrument, it must be a certified copy			
I DC 4 CEIMIEU CODY	1		



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 5335601

Charge code: 0533 5601 0137

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 7th May 2015 and created by AMBER TAVERNS LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 9th May 2015.

3

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 18th May 2015





CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

0 7 MAY 2015

Dated

7 May

20145

DWF LLP 5 St Paul's Square Old Hall Street Liverpool L3 9AE

DW W

- (1) Amber Taverns Limited
- (2) U.S. Bank Trustees Limited as Security Agent

Supplemental Legal Mortgage

Relating to Land at the freehold property being The Plough & Harrow Inn, High Street, Hucknall, Nottingham, NG15 7HG registered at HM Land Registry under Title Number NT443843

- (1) AMBER TAVERNS LIMITED of The Victory Offices, 112 Victory Road, Blackpool, FY1 3NW and registered in England and Wales with company number 05335601 (the "Chargor"), and
- (2) U.S. BANK TRUSTEES LIMITED a company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales with registered number 02379632 and having its registered office at 125 Old Broad Street, Fifth Floor, London, EC2N 1AR (the "Security Agent").

BACKGROUND

- (A) This Supplemental Legal Mortgage is supplemental to a debenture dated 28 May 2014, made between, amongst others, Ingleby (1951) Limited (the "First Chargor"), the Chargor and the Security Agent (the "Debenture").
- (B) This is a Finance Document (as defined in the Facilities Agreement)
- (C) The Security Agent holds the benefit of this Supplemental Legal Mortgage, including the security created and other rights granted in it on trust for the Secured Parties
- (D) It is intended that this document takes effect as a deed notwithstanding the fact that a party may only execute this document under hand

IT IS AGREED as follows

1 <u>Interpretation</u>

1 1 Definitions

In this Deed

"Property" means

- (a) the property specified in Schedule 1 (Details of Property),
- (b) any buildings, fixtures, fittings, fixed plant or machinery from time to time situation on or forming part of such property, and

(c) any proceeds of sale and all rights, powers, benefits, warranties and guarantees given or implied in relation to the property including all rights under any agreement for sale, agreement for lease or licence.

12 Interpretation

- 1 2 1 Save as provided in Clause 2 (*Incorporated Provisions*) or otherwise defined in this Supplemental Legal Mortgage, capitalised terms defined in the Debenture shall have the same meaning in this Supplemental Legal Mortgage
- The provisions of Clause 1 2 of the Debenture apply to this Supplemental Legal Mortgage (including the provisions incorporated herein by Clause 2 (*Incorporated Provisions*)) as if expressly set out herein, *mutatis mutandis*, with each reference to the deed therein being deemed to be a reference to this Supplemental Legal Mortgage.
- 1 2.3 The terms of the other Finance Documents are incorporated in this Supplemental Legal Mortgage to the extent required to ensure that any purported disposition of the Property contained in this Supplemental Legal Mortgage is a valid disposition in accordance with Section 2(1) of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1989
- 1 2 4 If the Security Agent reasonably consider that an amount paid by the Chargor or any other person to a Secured Party is capable of being avoided or otherwise set aside on the liquidation or administration of the Chargor or otherwise, then that amount shall not be considered to have been irrevocably paid for the purposes of this Supplemental Legal Mortgage

2 Incorporated provisions

2.1 For the avoidance of doubt and without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing Clauses, the provisions of the Debenture apply in relation to the Property to the extent that the same apply to the Property (as defined in the Debenture) and (so far as necessary to make them apply to and be enforceable in relation to the Property) they shall be deemed to be incorporated into this Supplemental Legal Mortgage, *mutatis mutandis*, as though set out in full herein with each reference therein to

- 2 1 1 Debenture being deemed to be a reference to this Supplemental Legal Mortgage, and
- 2 1 2 Schedule 2 being deemed to be a reference to the Schedule to this Supplemental Legal Mortgage

3 Fixed Security

3.1 The Chargor charges with full title guarantee subject to Permitted Security and encumbrances disclosed in any Property Report in favour of the Security Agent (as agent and trustee for the Secured Parties) with the payment and discharge of the Secured Liabilities, by way of first legal mortgage the Property.

4 Application to the Land Registry

4.1 The Chargor consents to an application being made to the Land Registry to enter the following restriction in the Proprietorship register of any property which is, or is required to be, registered forming part of the Property

"No disposition of the registered estate by the proprietor of the registered estate is to be registered without a written consent signed by the proprietor for the time being of the charge dated [date of this Deed] in favour of U.S. Bank Trustees Limited referred to in the charges register or, if appropriate, signed on such proprietor's behalf by its duly authorised office."

and, where applicable, notice of an obligation to make further notices

5 Continuation

- 5.1 Except insofar as supplemented hereby, the Debenture will remain in full force and effect.
- References in the Debenture to "this deed", "hereof", "hereunder" and expressions of similar import shall be deemed to be references to the Debenture as amended by this Supplemental Legal Mortgage and to this Supplemental Legal Mortgage.
- This Supplemental Legal Mortgage is supplemental to the Debenture On and from the date of Supplemental Legal Mortgage
 - 5 3.1 the Supplemental Legal Mortgage and, the Debenture shall be read and construed as one document and in particular the definition of "Property" in the Debenture shall include the Property described in the Schedule hereto, and

5.3.2 the Chargor acknowledges that references to the "Debenture" in each Facility

Agreement are references to the Debenture as amended by this Supplemental

Legal Mortgage

6 Third party rights

A person who is not a party to this Deed has no rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce or to enjoy the benefit of any term of this Deed

7 Governing law

7 1 This Deed is governed by English law

8 <u>Counterparts</u>

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and this has the same effect as if the signatures on the counterparts were on a single copy of this Deed. Any party may enter into this Mortgage by signing any such counterpart

THIS DEED has been entered into as a deed on the date stated at the beginning of this Deed

SCHEDULE 1

The freehold property being The Plough & Harrow Inn, High Street, Hucknall, Nottingham, NG15 7HG registered at HM Land Registry under Title Number NT443843

EXECUTION

The Chargor

Executed as a deed by AMBER TAVERNS LIMITED acting by a director

Director

in the presence of

Witness Signature of Was

Witness Name

WARDMAN

Witness Address 45 WW Mill

CATON LANCASTER

Witness Occupation & Director

las.

Communications to be delivered to:

Address Amber Taverns Limited

The Victory Offices, 112 Victory Road,

Blackpool, FY1 3NW

Fax number

Attention

The Security Agent

Executed as a deed by, [attorney for

U.S. BANK TRUSTEES LIMITED

in the presence of

as attorney for

U.S. BANK TRUSTEES LIMITED

Communications to be delivered to:

Witness Signature.

Witness Name

Witness Address

Fax number

Attention:

Address

Witness Occupation